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MILLENIA SURGERY CENTER

4901 S. Vineland Road, Suite 150
Orlando, Florida 32811


ENDOSCOPY REPORT

PATIENT: White, Howard

MEDICAL RECORD#: 148522

DATE OF BIRTH: 09/15/1966

DATE OF PROCEDURE: 02/11/22

PHYSICIAN: Luis Mejia, M.D.

REFERRING PHYSICIAN: Dr. Mandel Miller

PROCEDURE PERFORMED:
1. EGD.

2. Biopsies for regular histology and candida cultrues.

3. Esophageal brushings.

INDICATIONS: History of candida esophagitis. Heartburn.

POSTOPERATIVE DIAGNOSES:

1. Candida esophagitis.

DEPTH OF INSERTION: Second portion of the duodenum.

COMPLICATIONS: None immediately.

MEDICATION: As per monitored anesthesia care.

DESCRIPTION OF PROCEDURE: After informed consent was obtained, the patient was put in the left lateral decubitus position. Scope was introduced into the mouth, advanced to the oropharynx, esophagus, stomach, and into the second portion of the duodenum without complications. Examination performed upon withdrawal. Oxygen saturation and blood pressure monitored during the procedure. Retroflexion performed at the fundus. Brushings were also performed.

FINDINGS:
1. Oropharynx appeared normal.

2. Esophagus, there is white exudates in the upper, mid and distal esophagus. Biopsies were taken for culture for candida as well as for regular histology. Brushings were also performed for culture.

3. Stomach, there is mild diffuse erythema in the antrum and body. Biopsies taken to rule out H. pylori.

4. Duodenum D1 and D2 appeared normal.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Follow pathology reports.

2. Antireflux measures.

3. Avoid NSAIDs.

4. Monitor clinically.
5. Further recommendations will be based on pathology report cultrue and sensitivity results for candida.
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__________________

Luis Mejia, M.D.

DD: 02/11/22

DT: 02/11/22

Transcribed by: SR/gf

Procedure Report

Howard White

02/11/22

Page 2

[image: image2.jpg]